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Le texte de la'présente norme est issu des documents suivants:

AVANT-PROPOS

CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation co
‘ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La GEl a pour
riser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans| les doma
ctricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl, entre autres activités, publie des Normes internat

élaboration est confiée a des comités d’études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité\national intéress
t traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et nen gouvernementd
on avec la CEl, participent également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étrfoitement avec I'Orga
rnationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées par accord entre.les deux organisation

décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant des questions techiiiques, représentent, dans la
bossible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné{que’les Comités nationaux int
représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

documents produits se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales. Ils sont
me normes, spécifications techniques, rapports techniques ouguides et agréés comme tels par les
onaux.

s le but d'encourager I'unification internationale, les Cemités nationaux de la CEIl s’engagent a appli
n transparente, dans toute la mesure possible, les Normes internationales de la CEl dans leurs
onales et régionales. Toute divergence entre la_norme de la CEl et la norme nationale ou r§
espondante doit étre indiquée en termes clairs dan§/cette derniere.

CEI n'a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marquage comme indication d'approbation et sa respo
t pas engagée quand un matériel est déclaré~conforme a l'une de ses normes.

tention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Norme internationale peuvg
et de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre teny
onsable de ne pas avoir identifié.de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

fréquence, du comité d’études 77 de la CEIl: Compatibilité électromagnétique.

bnstitue la partie;4-29 de la CEI 61000. Elle a le statut de publication fondament
conformément.au Guide 107 de la CEl.
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77A/307/FDIS 77A/313/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti

Cette

a l'approbation de cette norme.

publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

L'annexe A est donnée uniquement a titre d’information.

L'annexe B fait partie intégrante de cette norme.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) —

Part 4-29: Testing and measurement techniques —
Voltage dips, short interruptions
and voltage variations on d.c. input power port immunity tests
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FOREWORD

IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization con
hational electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the I|EC.%s to J
national cooperation on all questions concerning standardisation in the electrical and(eléectronic fig
end and in addition to other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards, /Their prepar

icipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations

the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely with the Inter
hdardization Organization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined. by, agreement between
hnizations.

formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters” express, as nearly as possi
national consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each teehnical committee has repres
h all interested National Committees.

documents produced have the form of recommendations for international use published in the
dards, technical specifications, technical reports or guides and they are accepted by the N
mittees in that sense.

rder to promote international unification, IEC Nationah'Committees undertake to apply IEC Inter
hdards transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional standard
rgence between the IEC Standard an the corrgsponding national or regional standard shall be
cated in the latter.

IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible
pment declared to be in conformity with oné’of its standards.

ntion is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be the
atent rights. The IEC shall not be_held-responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

htional Standard IEC 61000-4-29 has been prepared by subcommittee 77A:
ncy phenomena, of 1EC technical committee 77: Electromagnetic compatibility.

tandard forms‘part 4-29 of IEC 61000. It has the status of a basic EMC publica
lance with IEC Guide 107.

xt of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting

hprising
romote
Ids. To
htion is
th may
liaising
hational
the two

ble, an
bntation

form of
lational

hational
s. Any
clearly

for any

subject

Low-

ion in

77A/307/FDIS 77A/313/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting

This p

indicated in the above table.

ublication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

Annex A is for information only.

Annex B forms an integral part of this standard.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2002. A cette
date, la publication sera

reconduite;
supprimée;
remplacée par une édition révisée, ou

amendée.
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The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2002. At this date, the publication will be

¢ reconfirmed;
¢ withdrawn;
« replaced by a revised edition, or

¢ amended.
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1:2000

La CEl 61000 est publiée sous forme de plusieurs parties séparées, conformément a la
structure suivante:

Partie

Partie

1: Généralités
Considérations générales (introduction, principes fondamentaux)
Définitions, terminologie

2: Environnement

Partie

Partie

Partie

Partie
Partie

Chaqgy

Description de I'environnement
Classification de I'environnement
Niveaux de compatibilité

3: Limites

Limites d’émission
Limites d’'immunité (dans la mesure ou elles ne relévent¢pas de la responsabilit
comités de produits)

4: Techniques d’essai et de mesure

Techniques de mesure
Techniques d’essai

5: Guides d’installation et d’atténuation

Guides d’installation
Méthodes et dispositifs d'atténuation

6: Normes génériques
9: Divers

e partie est a_son tour subdivisée en plusieurs parties, publiées soit comme N

intern

tionales, soit camme spécifications techniques ou rapports techniques, dont certain

déja étté publiées.entant que sections. D’autres seront publiées sous le numéro de la partig
d’'un tiret et complété d’'un second chiffre identifiant la subdivision (exemple 61000-6-1).

La pre¢sente partie est une Norme internationale qui spécifie des modes opératoires d
concefrnant les creux de tension, les coupures bréves et les variations de tension sur les

é des

ormes
es ont
, Suivi

‘essai
acces

d'alimeéntation en courant conunu.
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INTRODUCTION

IEC 61000 is published in separate parts, according to the following structure:

Part 1: General

General considerations (introduction, fundamental principles)
Definitions, terminology

Part 2: Environment

Part 3|

Part 4 Testing and measurement techniques

Part 5.

Part 6|

Part 9

Each

techni
sectio
numb

This g
interry

Description of the environment
Classification of the environment
Compatibility levels

Limits

Emission limits

Immunity limits (in so far as they do not fall under the reSponsibility of the p
committees)

Measurement techniques
Testing techniques

Installation and mitigation guidelines

Installation guidelines
Mitigation methods and devices

Generic standards
Miscellaneous

part is further subdivided into several parts, published either as International Stan
cal specificatigns-or technical reports, some of which have already been publish
ns. Others will. be published with the part number followed by a dash and a s
br identifying\the subdivision (example: 61000-6-1).

art is-an’ International Standard which gives test procedures related to voltage dips
ptions and voltage variations on d.c. input power ports.

roduct

Hards,
ed as
econd

short
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COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE (CEM) —
Partie 4-29: Techniques d'essai et de mesure —

Essais d'immunité aux creux de tension, coupures breves et
variations de tension sur les acces d'alimentation en courant continu

1 Domaine d’application et objet

La présente partie de la CEI 61000 définit les méthodes d’essais d’'immunité auxicrgux de
tension, aux coupures bréves et aux variations de tension appliqués a I'entrée de ("alimentation
en colirant continu basse tension des équipements électriques ou électroniques

La prgsente norme s'applique aux acces d'alimentation basse tensiom~en courant cjontinu
d'équipements alimentés par un réseau externe a courant continu.

L'objet de la présente norme est d'établir une référence commune-et reproductible pqur les
essaig des équipements électriques et électroniques en leur appliquant des creux de tegnsion,
des cpupures breves et des variations de tension au niveau” des accés d'alimentation en
courant continu.

La prédsente norme définit les parameétres suivants:

— lajgamme des niveaux d'essai;
— le générateur d'essai;
— leg matériels d'essai;
— laprocédure d'essai.

L'essgi décrit s'appligue aux équipements et systemes électrigues ou électronigyes. Il
s'appligue également aux modules ou sous-systémes lorsque la puissance assignge de
I'équipement sous test (EST) est supérieure a la capacité du générateur d'essai spécifiée a
I’article 6.

L'onddllation au niveau-de l'entrée en courant continu n'est pas comprise dans le dogmaine
d'application de cette.partie de la CEl 61000. Elle est couverte par la CEl 61000-4-171)

La prgsente.norme ne précise pas les essais applicables a des appareils ou systémes
partictiliers: "Son objectif principal est de fournir une référence de base a tous les comifés de
produfts¢concernés au sein de la CEl. Les comités de produits (ou les utilisateurs [et les
fabricants’ d'équipements) restent responsables du choix approprié des essais et du nivegau de
séveérité a appliquer a leurs matériels.

1) CEI 61000-4-17, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-17: Techniques d'essai et de mesure — Essai
d'immunité a I'ondulation résiduelle sur entrée de puissance a courant continu
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1 S

This g

and v

This dtandard is applicable to low voltage d.c. power ports of equipment supplied by e

d.c.n

The ¢

electr

voltagle variations on d.c. input power ports.

This standard defines:

— the¢ range of test levels;

- th

— the test set-up;

- th

The test described hereinafter applies té2electrical and electronic equipment and syste
also dpplies to modules or subsystems whenever the EUT (equipment under test) rated

is gre

The ri
is cov

This gtandard does not-specify the tests to be applied to particular apparatus or systern

main

committees (or ysers and manufacturers of equipment) remain responsible for the apprd
choice of the tests and the severity level to be applied to their equipment.

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY (EMC) —
Part 4-29: Testing and measurement techniques —

Voltage dips, short interruptions
and voltage variations on d.c. input power port immunity tests

cope and object

bltage variations at the d.c. input power port of electrical or electronic equipment.

btworks.

cal and electronic equipment when subjected to voltage- dips, short interruptid

test generator;

test procedure.

hter than the test generator capacity specified in clause 6.

pple at the d.c. input power port is not included in the scope of this part of IEC 61
ered by IEC 61000-4-171)

aim is to give.a general basic reference to IEC product committees. These p

art of IEC 61000 defines test methods for immunity to voltage dips, short intepruptions

ternal

bject of this standard is to establish a common and reproducible basis for festing

ns or

ms. It
power

DOO. It

ns. Its
roduct
priate

1) IEC 61000-4-17, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-17: Testing and measurement techniques —
Ripple on d.c. input power port immunity test
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2 Références normatives

Les documents normatifs suivants contiennent des dispositions qui, par suite de la référence
qui y est faite, constituent des dispositions valables pour la présente partie de la CEI 61000.
Pour les références datées, les amendements ultérieurs ou les révisions de ces publications ne
s'appliquent pas. Toutefois, les parties prenantes aux accords fondés sur la présente partie de
la CEl 61000 sont invitées a rechercher la possibilité d'appliquer les éditions les plus récentes
des documents normatifs indiqués ci-aprés. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition
du document normatif en référence s’applique. Les membres de la CEI et de I'lSO possedent
le registre des Normes internationales en vigueur.

CEI 60050(161), Vocabulaire électrotechnique international (IEV) — Chapitre 161: Compatibilité
électrpmagnétique

CEIl 6[L000-4-11, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4: Techniquesyd'essal et de
mesufe — Section 11: Essais d'immunité aux creux de tension, coupures breves et varfations
de tension

3 Dgfinitions

Pour les besoins de la présente partie de la CEl 61000, les définitions de la CEl 60050(161)
s'appljquent, ainsi que les suivantes.

3.1
EST
matér|el soumis a I'essai

3.2
immunité (a une perturbation)
aptitugle d'un dispositif, d'un appareil ou«d'un systeme a fonctionner sans dégradatipn en
présence d'une perturbation électromagnétique
[VEI 161-01-20]

3.3
creux|de tension
dimindition brutale de la tension en un point du systéme basse tension alimenté en continu,
suivie:[d‘un rétablissement,'de la tension aprés une courte période de temps, comprise| entre
guelglies millisecondes. et quelques secondes
[VEI 1/61-08-10, madifié]

3.4
coupu"re bréve

dispaljition.de la tension d'alimentation en un point du systéme basse tension alimenté en
continuyJpéndant une période de temps généralement inférieure ou égale a 1 min. Dans la
pratique, un creux d'une amplitude minimale de 80 % de la tension assignee peut étre
considéré comme une coupure

3.5

variation de la tension

modification graduelle de la tension d'alimentation vers une valeur inférieure ou supérieure a la
tension assignée. La durée de cette modification peut étre courte ou longue

3.6

mauvais fonctionnement

disparition de I'aptitude d'un équipement a remplir les fonctions prévues, ou exécution de
fonctions non prévues
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2 Normative references

The following normative documents contain provisions which, through reference in this text,
constitute provisions of this part of IEC 61000. For dated references, subsequent amendments
to, or revisions of, any of these publications do not apply. However, parties to agreements
based on this part of IEC 61000 are encouraged to investigate the possibility of applying the
most recent editions of the normative documents indicated below. For undated references, the
latest edition of the normative document referred to applies. Members of ISO and IEC maintain
registers of currently valid International Standards.

IEC G00656(i61)—International—ffectrotechnicat—Yocabutary—(H=Y)——Chapter—1+6+—Eectro-
magnetic compatibility

IEC 61000-4-11, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4: Testing and” mealsuring
technijques — Section 11: Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations immunity tests

3 Definitions

For thie purposes of this part of IEC 61000 the definitions of IEC(60050(161) and the following
definifions and terms apply.

3.1
EUT
equipment under test

3.2
immunity (to a disturbance)
the ahility of a device, equipment or system to perform without degradation in the presepce of
an elgdctromagnetic disturbance
[IEV 1/61-01-20]

3.3

voltagle dip

a sudfen reduction of the ‘woltage at a point in the low voltage d.c. distribution system, followed
by voltage recovery aftera short period of time, from a few milliseconds up to a few sgconds

[IEV 161-08-10, modified]

3.4
short |nterruptien
the disappearance of the supply voltage at a point of the low voltage d.c. distributed system for
a peripd\of time typically not exceeding 1 min. In practice, a dip with amplitude at least 89 % of

th r agdvaliaoaa oy, bha concidara Ao on tntare ot o
e ratee vormoge Ty oC oSO CTC U oS AT it T T o otoTs

3.5

voltage variation

a gradual change of the supply voltage to a higher or lower value than the rated voltage. The
duration of the change can be short or long.

3.6

malfunction

the termination of the ability of an equipment to carry out intended functions, or the execution
of unintended functions by the equipment.
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4 Généralités

Le fonctionnement des matériels électriques ou électroniques peut étre affecté par des creux
de tension, des coupures bréves ou des variations de tension de l'alimentation électrique.

Les creux de tension et les coupures bréves sont principalement dus a des défauts dans le
systeme d'alimentation en continu, ou a des variations importantes et subites des charges. Il
est également possible que plusieurs creux ou coupures consécutifs se produisent.

Les défauts dans les systémes d'alimentation en continu peuvent introduire des surtensions
transitotres—dans—teréseau—datimentationr—ce < S articttier—restpas—cotvertpar la
présente norme.

Les coupures de courant sont essentiellement provoquées par un changement d'une sofirce a
une aytre par des relais mécaniques (par exemple, d'un groupe électrogéne a une batterig).

Pendant une coupure bréve, le réseau d'alimentation en continu peut.présenter sojt une
condifion de «haute impédance», soit une condition de «basse impéedance». La prgmiéere
condition peut étre due a la commutation d'une source a une autre,~alors que la deuxiéme
condifion peut étre provoquée par I'élimination d'une surchatge ou d'un défayt sur
l'alimgntation. Cette derniére condition peut provoquer une ,nvérsion de courant (cpurant
d'appe¢l créte négatif) provenant de la charge.

Ces pghénoménes sont de nature aléatoire et peuvent se Caractériser en termes d'écgrt par
rappoft au niveau de tension assignée et de sa durée. Les creux de tension et les coypures
bréve$ ne sont pas toujours brusques.

Les variations de tension sont principalement prevoquées par la décharge et la charde des

systemes a batteries; néanmoins, elles sont également possibles lors des varfations
significatives des conditions de charge du réseau d'alimentation continu.

5 Njveaux d’'essai

La terJsion assignée pour I'équipement (Ut) doit étre utilisée comme base pour la spécification
des niveaux d'essai en tension.

Les principes suivants _doivent étre appliqués pour I'équipement avec une plage de tepsions
assignées:

— sifla plage des_tensions assignées ne dépasse pas 20 % de la tension inférieure spgcifiée
pour la plagéi~une seule tension de cette plage peut étre spécifiée comme base pour la
spgcification du niveau d'essai;

— dans, tous les autres cas, la procédure d'essai doit étre appliquée pour les tepsions
inflérieure et supérieure données pour la plage de tensions.

Les niveaux de tension d'essai suivants (en pourcentage de la tension assignée pour
I’équipement) sont utilisés:

— 0 %, correspondant aux coupures;
— 40 % et 70 %, correspondant & des creux de 60 % et de 30 %;

— 80 % et 120 %, correspondant a des variations de +20 %.

La variation de tension est brusque dans la plage des ps (voir la spécification du générateur
spécifiée a l'article 6).

Les niveaux et les durées d'essai recommandés sont donnés dans les tableaux 1a, 1b et 1c.

Les niveaux et les durées doivent étre sélectionnés par le comité de produits.
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4 G

eneral

The operation of electrical or electronic equipment may be affected by voltage dips, short
interruptions or voltage variations of the power supply.

Voltage dips and short interruptions are mainly caused by faults in the d.c. distribution system,
or by sudden large changes of load. Is also possible for two or more consecutive dips or
interruptions to occur.

Faults in the d.c. distribution system may inject transient overvoltages into the distribution

netwo

rk; this particular phenomenon is not covered by this standard.

Voltag
from d

During
"low i
anoth
the s(
load.

Thess
from

abrupf.

The p
howe\
d.c.n

5 T

e interruptions are primarily caused by the switching of mechanical relays when:cha
ne source to another (e.g. from generator set to battery).

) a short interruption, the d.c. supply network may present either a "high" impedan
mpedance” condition. The first condition can be due to switching™ffom one sou
br; the second condition can be due to the clearing of an overlead or fault condit
pply bus. The latter can cause reverse current (negative peaksinrush current) frg

phenomena are random in nature and can be charagterised in terms of the de
he rated voltage, and duration. Voltage dips and Short interruptions are not 3

Fimary cause of voltage variations is the discharging and recharging of battery syj
er they are also created when there are sighificant changes to the load condition
ptwork.

bst levels

The rated voltage for the equipment (U;) shall be used, as a reference for the specifica

the vo

The fd

— if 1
ra
— in
thé

The fq

Itage test level.

llowing shall be applied for equipment with a rated voltage range:

he voltage range does not exceed 20 % of its own lower limit, a single voltage frg
nge may be used as a basis for test level specification (Us);

all other-cases, the test procedure shall be applied for both the lower and upper li
e rated ‘veltage range.

llowing voltage test levels (in % U;) are used:

nging

ce" or
rce to
on on
m the

iation
nlways

stems;
of the

ion of

m the

nits of

— 0 %, corresponding to interruptions;

— 40
— 80

% and 70 %, corresponding to 60 % and 30 % dips;
% and 120 %, corresponding to 20 % variations.

The change of the voltage is abrupt, in the range of us (see generator specification in
clause 6).

The preferred test levels and durations are given in tables 1a, 1b and 1c.

The levels and durations shall be selected by the product committee.
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Les conditions d'essai de «haute impédance» et de «basse impédance» reportées dans le
tableau 1b se réferent a l'impédance de sortie du générateur d'essai telle qu'elle est
considérée par I'EST au cours de la coupure de tension; des informations complémentaires
sont données dans la définition du générateur d'essai et les procédures d'essai.

Tableau la — Niveaux et durées d'essai recommandés pour les creux de tension

Essai Niveau d'essai Durée
% Ut S
0,01
0,03
20 er 70
0,1
Creux de tension ou
0,3
X
1
X

Tableau 1b — Niveaux et durées d'essai recommandés pour les coupures bréves

Essai Condition d'essai Niveau d'essai Durée
% Ut S
0,001
0,003
0,01
Haute impédance
0,03
Coupures breves et/ou 0
0,1
Basse impédance
0,3
1
X

Tlableau 1c — Niveaux et durees d'essai recommandés pour les variations de tension

Essai Niveau d'essai Durée
% Ut S
0,1
85 et 120
0,3
ou
1
Variations de tension 80 et 120
3
ou
10
X
X

NOTE 1 «x» est une valeur ouverte.

NOTE 2 Un ou plusieurs des niveaux et des durées d'essai spécifiés dans chaque tableau peut/peuvent étre
choisi(s).

NOTE 3 Si I'EST est soumis a des coupures bréves, il n'est pas nécessaire de le soumettre a des essais a
d'autres niveaux pour la méme durée, sauf si I'immunité de I'équipement est affectée par les creux de tension
inférieurs a 70 % Ur.

NOTE 4 |l convient que les durées les plus courtes figurant dans les tableaux, et en particulier la plus courte
d’entre elles, soient soumises a essai afin de s'assurer que I'EST fonctionne comme prévu.
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The test conditions of “high impedance” and “low impedance” reported in table 1b refer to the
output impedance of the test generator as seen by the EUT during the voltage interruption;
additional information is given in the definition of the test generator and test procedures.

Table 1a — Preferred test levels and durations for voltage dips

Test Test level Duration
% U S
0,01
0,03
40 and 70
U, 1
Voltage dips or
0,3
X
1
X

Table 1b — Preferred test levels and durations for short interruptions

Test Test condition Test level Duration
% U S
0,001
0,003
0,01
High impedance
0,03
Short interruptions and/or 0
0,1
Low impedangce
0,3
1
X

Table 1c — Preferred test levels and durations for voltage variations

Test Test level Duration
% U S
0,1
85 and 120
0,3
or
1
Voltage variations 80 and 120
3
or
10
X
X

NOTE 1 “x” is an open value.
NOTE 2 One or more of the test levels and durations specified in each table may be chosen.

NOTE 3 If the EUT is tested for short interruptions, it is unnecessary to test for other levels of the same duration,
unless the immunity of the equipment is detrimentally affected by voltage dips of less than 70 % Us.

NOTE 4 Shorter duration in the tables, in particular the shortest one, should be tested to be sure that the EUT
operates as intended.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d93e4f50f1c0a38109342890c7c6fc3a

6 G

- 18 - 61000-4-29 O CE

énérateur d’essai

1:2000

Sauf indication contraire, les caractéristiques suivantes du générateur sont communes aux

creux

de tension, coupures bréves, et variations de tension.

Le générateur doit étre équipé de moyens permettant d'éviter I'émission de perturbations
pouvant influencer les résultats d'essai.

Des exemples de générateurs sont donnés a la figure A.1 (générateur d'essai basé sur deux

il P o N S 1 A Lo e I -
SOUrCes cicLiuigqucs avel LCUITITTITUtatlurt mmnetric) €t d Ia 1Myurc A2 grericiatcul ucssdl Ud

une a

6.1

imentation électrique programmable).

Caractéristiques et performances du générateur

5€ sur

Le générateur d'essai doit pouvoir fonctionner en mode continu avec \lés spécifigations
principales suivantes:

— Plage des tensions de sortie (U,): inférieures ou égales a 360 V
— Cqupures bréves, creux et variations de la tels que donnés dans les tableaux 1a, 1b
temsion de sortie: et 1c
— Vdriation de la tension de sortie avec la inférieureya 5 %
chiarge (de 0 au courant assigné):
— Ondulation résiduelle: moins de 1% de la tension de sortie
— Tgmps de montée et de descente de la entre 1 pys et 50 ps
variation de tension, le générateur étant
sous une charge résistive de 100 Q:
— dépassement positiffdépassement négatif inférieur a 10 % de la variation de terjsion

def la tension de sortie, le générateurétant

SO
— CQ
NOTE

Us une charge résistive de 100 Q:
urant de sortie (régime permanent) (/,): inférieur ou égal a 25 A
La vitesse de variation de “\a tension de sortie du générateur peut varier de quelques vdlts par

microsg¢conde jusqu'a des centaines-de volts par microseconde, en fonction de la variation de la tension de gortie.

Un générateur d'essai avec U, = 360 V. et /|, = 25 A est recommandé pour couvrir la m

des e

igences d'essai.rPans le cas de systémes dont la puissance assignée est supéri

la capacité du générateur, les essais doivent étre réalisés sur des modules/sous-sys
indiviquels.

ajorité
pure a
temes

L'utiligation~d'un générateur ayant une capacité tension/courant plus ou moins élevg¢e est
admisisible-a condition que les autres spécifications (variation de la tension de sortie a

charg

p \témps de croissance et de décroissance de la variation de tension, etc.)

r/ec la
soient

préservées. La capacité puissance/courant du générateur d'essai en régime permanent doit
étre supérieure de 20 %, au minimum, aux caractéristiques puissance/courant des EST.

Le générateur d'essai, pendant la génération des coupures breves, doit pouvoir

— fonctionner en condition de «basse impédance», en absorbant I'appel de courant provenant
de la charge (le cas échéant), ou

— fonctionner en condition de «haute impédance», en bloquant le courant inverse provenant
de la charge.

Le générateur d'essai, au cours de la génération des creux de tension et des variations de
tension, doit fonctionner en condition de «basse impédance».
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6 Test generator

The following features are common to the generator for voltage dips, short interruptions and
voltage variations, except where otherwise indicated.

The generator shall have provisions to prevent the emission of disturbances which may
influence the test results.

Examples of generators are given in figure A.1 (test generator based on two power sources
with internal switching) and figure A.2 (test generator based on a programmable power supply).

6.1 |Characteristics and performances of the generator

The tpst generator shall be able to operate in continuous mode with the Gollowing| main
specifjcations:

— Ogtput voltage range (U,): up to 360 V
— SHhort interruptions, dips, and variations of the
output voltage: as given in tables 1a, 1b and 1c
— Output voltage variation with the load (0 to
rated current): less thams %
— Ripple content: less, than 1% of the output voltage
— Rige and fall time of the voltage change,
generator loaded with 100 Q resistive load: between 1 us and 50 ps
— Oyershoot/undershoot of the output voltage;
generator loaded with 100 Q resistive load; less than 10 % of the change in vo|tage
— Output current (steady state) (/,): upto 25 A

NOTE | The slew rate of the voltage change at the output of the generator can range from a few V/ug up to
hundreg@ls V/us, depending on the output voltage change.

A test{generator with U, = 360\ and I, = 25 A is recommended to cover the great number of
test rgquirements. In case of ‘'systems with rated power exceeding the generator capability, the
tests ghall be performed on individual modules/subsystems.

The uge of a generator with higher or lower voltage/current capability is allowed providgd that
the other specificatiohs (output voltage variation with the load, rise and fall time of the vpltage
change, etc.) are~preserved. The test generator steady state power/current capability shall be
at leagt 20 %.greater than the EUT power/current ratings.

The tgst\generator, during the generation of short interruptions, shall be able to:

— operate in “low impedance” condition, absorbing inrush current from the load (if any), or
— operate in “high impedance” condition, blocking reverse current from the load.

The test generator, during the generation of voltage dips and voltage variations, shall operate
in “low impedance” condition.
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Caractéristiques spécifiques pour le générateur fonctionnant en condition de
«basse impédance»

— Capacité en courant d'appel créte: 50 A pour U, = 24 V

100 A pour U, =48V
220 A pour U, =110V

— Polarité de l'appel de courant: positive (vers I'EST) et,

négative (courant inverse provenant de I'EST)

1:2000

Pour des raisons pratiques, la capacité en courant d’appel créte du générateur, quand il est

utilisé
I'impé
coura

pour des ensions SUperieures a 110 V, Peur elre reduite a cause de raagmentat
dance de sortie. Cependant, les conditions spécifiées en 6.2 concernant la capaq
nt d’appel créte doivent étre satisfaites.

Un générateur dont les capacités en courant d'appel créte sont inférieures a ©eles spé
ci-degisus est admissible si les conditions de 6.2 sont respectées.

L'impgedance de sortie du générateur d'essai doit étre essentiellementorésistive et do
relativement faible, méme au cours de la transition de la tension de sortie.

D'autr

données a l'annexe B.

6.1.2

Caractéristiques spécifiques pour le générateur fenctionnant en condition de
«haute impédance» (coupure breve)

L'impédance au niveau du terminal de sortie du géne€rateur, au cours d'une coupure brey

étre s

LUpérieure ou égale a 100 kQ. L'impédance doit étre mesurée avec le niveau de t

inférigur ou égal a 3 x U, pour les deux polarites.

Le gé

hérateur doit étre correctement protégé contre les surtensions transitoires provo

par I'EST au cours de l'essai. Afin d.abtenir I'immunité requise aux pointes de courant,

de so
des v
l'impé

6.2

Afin d

tie du générateur peut étre protégé par des dispositifs de protection (tels que des d
dance de sortie requise(

Vérification des caractéristiques du générateur

e comparer les-résultats d'essai obtenus a partir des différents générateurs d'ess

caraciéristiqgues des 'générateurs doivent étre vérifiées comme indiqué ci-dessous.

Les in

6.2.1

struments de mesure doivent avoir une précision supérieure a 2 %.

on de
ité en

cifiées

t étre

es informations concernant I'appel de courant de crétesdu générateur d'essaj sont

e, doit
Pnsion

quées
e port
iodes,

pristances) ayant une tension de fixation de niveau adaptée permettant de majntenir

ai, les

Fension de sortie et variation de tension

Les tensions de sortie a 120 %, 100 %, 85 %, 80 %, 70 % et 40 % du générateur doivent étre
conformes aux pourcentages de la tension de service Uy choisie: 24 V, 48 V, 110 V, etc.

Les valeurs de toutes les tensions doivent étre mesurées sans aucune charge, et ne doivent
pas varier de plus de 5 % avec application d’'une charge.

6.2.2

Caractéristigues de commutation

Les caractéristiques de commutation du générateur doivent étre mesurées avec une charge de

100 Q

(avec une puissance dissipée assignée adaptée).

Le temps de montée et de descente de la tension de sortie, le dépassement positif et le
dépassement négatif, doivent étre vérifiés lorsque le générateur passe de 0 a Uy et de Uy a 0.
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Specific characteristics for the generator operating in "low impedance
conditions

— Peak inrush current drive capability: 50 A at U, =24V

100 Aat U, =48V
220 Aat U, =110V

— Inrush current polarity: positive (towards the EUT), and

negative (reverse from the EUT)

For practical reasons, the peak inrush current drive capability of the generator, when set at

output

voltage higher than 110 V., may be reduced due to the increase in output impe

ance.

Howe
shall |

A gen
provid

The o

even dluring the transition of the output voltage.

Additi

6.1.2

er, the conditions specified in clause 6.2 for the peak inrush current capability-I
e satisfied.

erator with peak inrush current drive capability lower than specified above is al
ed that the conditions of 6.2 are satisfied.

utput impedance of the test generator shall be predominantly resistive and shall |

bnal information on the peak inrush current of the test generator is given in annex B|.

Specific characteristics for the generator opefating in "high impedance'
conditions (short interruption)

2100

polarities.

The g
during
gener
clamp

6.2

In ord
chara

The m

6.2.1

The i]npedance at the output terminal of the genérator, during a short interruption, sh

kQ. The impedance shall be measured with the voltage level up to 3 * U, fo

enerator shall be properly protectedagainst transient overvoltages produced by th
the test. In order to achieve the required immunity to surges, the output port

ing voltage in order to maintain the required output impedance.

Verification of the characteristics of the generator

er to compare_the “test results obtained from different test generators, the gen
Cteristics shall belverified as given below.

easurement uncertainty of the instrumentation shall be better than +2 %.

Output voltage and voltage change

nargin

owed,

be low

all be
r both

b EUT
of the

ator can be protected by pretective devices (e.g. diodes, varistors), with suitable

erator

The 1

to those percentages of the selected operating voltage Ut: 24 V, 48 V, 110 V, etc.

0 %, 100 %, 85 %, 80 %, 70 % and 40 % output voltages of the generator shall conform

The values of all the voltages shall be measured at no load, and shall vary by less than 5 %

when

6.2.2

a load is applied.

Switching characteristics

The generator switching characteristics shall be measured with a 100 Q load (with suitable

power

dissipation rating).

The rise and fall time of the output voltage, the overshoot and the undershoot, shall be verified

when

the generator is switched from 0 to Uy and from Us to O.
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Capacité en courant d'appel créte

Le circuit et la procédure détaillée permettant de mesurer I'appel de courant du générateur
sont donnés a la figure B.1.

Le générateur doit passer de 0 a Uy, en attaquant une charge constituée par un condensateur
non chargé (dont la valeur est 1 700 pyF); le courant d'appel positif mesuré doit respecter
I'exigence donnée en 6.1.1.

Le générateur, pré-réglé pour fonctionner en condition de «basse impédance», doit étre commuté

de Ut

Le gé
comm
coura

L'utilig
valeur
génér
entre

Afin de calculer cette marge, le courant d'appel créte de I'ESF, doit étre mesuré et con

cette

Une méthode permettant de vérifier le courant d'appel delI'EST est donnée a la figure B.2.

coura

6.2.4

a 0 et le courant d'appel créte négatif doit respecter I'exigence donnée en 6.1.1.

nérateur doit alors étre pré-réglé pour fonctionner en condition de «haute impédang
uté de U; a 0; il convient que le courant d'appel créte négatif soit inférieur|a 0,2
nt nominal pour vérifier qu'il n'y a pas de courant de fuite significatif.

ation de générateurs dont les capacités en courant d'appel crétesont inférieure
s reportées en 6.1.1 est admissible, en fonction des caractéristiques de I'EST.
hteur ayant des performances réduites est utilisé, on doit disposer d’'une marge dg
e courant d’appel créte de I'EST et la capacité en courant.d'appel créte du géné

mesure doit étre effectuée pour un démarrage a froid et 5.s’aprés l'arrét.

nt d’appel réel de 'EST doit étre mesuré pour um)démarrage a froid et 5 s aprés I'ar

Impédance de sortie

e», et
% du

S aux
Si un
30 %
ateur.
signé;

rét.

Le générateur, pré-réglé pour fonctionner “en condition de «haute impédance», dor]t étre

comm
étre c

7 Matériels d’essai

L'essai doit étre réalisé avec le cable d'alimentation le plus court spécifié par le fah

d'EST|

courtg possible convenant a I'application de I'EST.

8 P

La prqcédure d'essai comprend

- la
- la

uté pour générer une coupure de tension; dans cette condition, I'impédance de sor
bnforme a I'exigence donnée en 6:1:2.

. Si aucune longueur de cable n'est spécifiée, le cable doit étre de la longueur |

focédure.d’essai

ie doit

ricant
a plus

VErification des conditions de reference en laboratoire,
vérification préalable du bon fonctionnement de I'équipement;

— |'exécution de l'essai;

— I'évaluation des résultats d'essai.

Pour chaque essai, toute dégradation des performances doit étre enregistrée. L'équipement de
surveillance doit étre capable d'afficher I'état du mode de fonctionnement de I'EST pendant et
apres les essais. Apreés chaque essai, les vérifications fonctionnelles pertinentes doivent étre
réalisées.
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Peak inrush current drive capability

The circuit and the detailed procedure for measuring the generator inrush current are given in

figure

B.1.

The generator shall be switched from 0 to Uy, when driving a load consisting of an uncharged
capacitor (whose value is 1 700 puF); the measured positive inrush current shall meet the
requirementin 6.1.1.

The generator, pre-set to operate in “low impedance” condition, shall be switched from U; to O
and the negative peak inrush current shall meet the requirement in 6.1.1.

The generator shall then be pre-set to operate in “high impedance” condition, and.sw

from {
to ver

The u
6.1.1
perfor,
the pe
peak
cold s

A method for verifying the EUT inrush current is given<in figure B.2. The actual EUT

current shall be measured for a cold start and 5 s aftenturn-off.

6.2.4 Output impedance

The generator, pre-set to operate in “high impedance” condition, shall be switched to ge
a voltage interruption; in this condition the;qutput impedance shall comply with the requir
of 6.1(2.

7 Test set-up

The test shall be performed with the shortest power supply cable specified by the

manuf
the E\

8 T

The te

U7 to 0; the negative peak inrush current should be less than 0,2 % of the nominal d
fy there is no significant leakage current.

se of generators with inrush current drive capability lower than thie/values repol
s allowed, depending on the EUT characteristics. Whenever a~generator with re
mance is used, there must be a 30 % margin between the EUT’s peak inrush curre
ak inrush current capability of the generator. In order to calculate this margin, the
nrush current shall be measured and recorded; this measurement shall be made
fart and 5 s after turn-off.

acturer. If no cablelength is specified it shall be the shortest possible length suita
UT’s intended application.

bst procedure

stprocedure includes:

itched
urrent

ted in
duced
nt and
EUT’s
for a

nrush

herate
ement

EUT
ble for

— the verification of the Taboraiory reference conditions;

— the preliminary verification of the correct operation of the equipment;

— the execution of the test;

— the evaluation of the test results

For each test, any degradation of performance shall be recorded. The monitoring equipment
shall be capable of displaying the status of the operational mode of the EUT during and after
the tests. Relevant functional checks shall be performed after each test.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d93e4f50f1c0a38109342890c7c6fc3a

- 24 — 61000-4-29 O CEI:2000

8.1 Conditions de référence en laboratoire

Afin de minimiser I'impact des paramétres liés a I'environnement sur les résultats des essais,
ceux-ci doivent étre réalisés dans les conditions de référence climatiques et électromagné-
tiques indiquées en 8.1.1 et en 8.1.2.

8.1.1 Conditions climatiques

A moins qu'il en soit spécifié autrement par le comité responsable d'une norme générique ou
d'une norme de produit, les conditions climatiques dans le laboratoire doivent étre dans les
limites spécifiées pour le fonctionnement de I'EST et des matériels d'essai par les construc-
teurs copcut;fo.

Les gssais ne doivent pas étre réalisés si I'humidité relative est telle qu'elle\\causp une
condgnsation sur I'EST ou sur les matériels d'essai.

NOTE | Lorsqu'il est estimé qu'il y a une évidence suffisante pour démontrer que les effets du”phénomeéne |couvert

par la|présente norme sont influencés par les conditions climatiques, il convient d'eh informer le|comité
responsable de la présente norme.

8.1.2 Conditions électromagnétiques

Les conditions électromagnétiques du laboratoire ne doivent“pas influencer les résultafs des
essaig et doivent garantir le bon fonctionnement de I'EST.

8.2 |Exécution des essais
L’EST| doit étre placé dans des conditions de fonétionnement normal.

Les esgsais doivent avoir lieu conformément awun programme d’essais qui doit indiquer:
— leg niveaux et les durées d’essai;

— leg conditions de fonctionnement représentatives de I'EST;

— leg matériels auxiliaires.

L'alimentation, les signaux étjles autres grandeurs électriques fonctionnelles doivent étre

appliqués dans les limites“de leurs plages assignées. Si les sources réelles des signaux
d’explpitation ne sont pas:disponibles, elles peuvent étre simulées.

Au cours des essais, 1a tension de sortie du générateur d'essai doit étre surveillée avec une
précision supérieure a +2 %.

8.2.1 Creux de tension et coupures bréves

L'ESTLdeit étre soumis a essai pour chague combinaison de niveau et de durée d'essai choisie,
avec une séquence de trois creux/coupures a 10 s d'intervalle au minimum (entre chaque
essai).

Chaque mode de fonctionnement représentatif doit étre controlé.

Les essais relatifs aux coupures bréves doivent étre réalisés avec le générateur réglé pour

— bloquer le courant inverse provenant de la charge (haute impédance), et
— absorber I'appel de courant négatif provenant de la charge (basse impédance).
Les creux de tension ou les coupures bréves peuvent entrainer l'apparition de surtensions

transitoires au niveau des bornes d'entrée de I'EST; ces conditions doivent étre décrites dans
le rapport d'essai.
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Laboratory reference conditions

In order to minimise the impact of the environmental parameters on the test results, the test
shall be carried out in the climatic and electromagnetic reference conditions as specified in
8.1.1 and 8.1.2.

8.1.1

Climatic conditions

Unless otherwise specified by the committee responsible for the generic or product standard,
the climatic conditions in the laboratory shall be within any limits specified for the operation of
the EUT and the test equipment by their respective manufacturers.

Tests
EUT d

NOTE
covere
commit]

8.1.2

The ¢
opera

8.2

The E

The te

- teq
- re

— au

The p
rated

During
better

8.2.1

The H
seque)

shall not be performed if the relative humidity is so high as to cause condensation
r the test equipment.

Where it is considered that there is sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the effects ofthe phen
by this standard are influenced by climatic conditions, this should be brought to .the attention
tee responsible for this standard.

Electromagnetic conditions

lectromagnetic conditions of the laboratory shall be such to guarantee the ¢
ion of the EUT in order not to influence the test results,

Execution of the test

UT shall be configured for its normal operating.cenditions.

st shall be performed according to a test plan that shall specify:

5t levels and durations;
bresentative operating conditions-gf the EUT;
Xiliary equipment.

pwer supply, sighal and-other functional electrical quantities shall be applied withi
range. If the actual operating signal sources are not available, they may be simulatg

) the test the output voltage of the test generator shall be monitored with an ac
than £2 %.

Voltage dips and short interruptions

UT (shall be tested, for each selected combination of test level and duration,
nce of three dips/interruptions with intervals of 10 s minimum (between each test e

bn the

menon
of the

orrect

n their
d.

turacy

ith a
ent).

Each representative mode of operation shall be tested.

Short

interruption tests shall be carried out with the generator set to:

— block reverse current from the load (high impedance), and

— ab

sorb negative inrush current from the load (low impedance).

Voltage dips or short interruptions tests can cause transient overvoltages to appear at the EUT
input terminals: these conditions shall be described in the test report.
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Variations de tension

1:2000

L'EST doit étre soumis a essai pour chacune des variations de tension spécifiées, trois fois a

10sd

'intervalle, dans les modes de fonctionnement les plus représentatifs.

Si demandé, I'EST doit étre soumis a I'essai de la variation graduelle de tension représentée
par un cycle de charge et de décharge de batteries, dont le niveau et la durée sont définis dans
la norme produit applicable.

9 Evaluation des résultats d'essai

Les rd
dégra
comp
le con

a) co
I'e
b) pe
did
no

c) pe¢
I'ir]

d) pe¢

sultats d'essai doivent étre classés en tenant compte de la perte de fonctiomou
Hation du fonctionnement du matériel soumis a l'essai, par rapport a un\nive
brtement défini par son constructeur ou par le demandeur de I'essai, ou en actcord
structeur et I'acheteur du produit. La classification recommandée est comme suit:

mportement normal dans les limites spécifiées par le constructedr; le demandg
5sai ou l'acheteur;

rte temporaire de fonction ou dégradation temporaire du compertement cessant af
parition de la perturbation, le matériel soumis a I'essai retfoyve alors son comport
rmal sans l'intervention d'un opérateur;

rte temporaire de fonction ou dégradation temporaife du comportement néce
tervention d'un opérateur;

rte de fonction ou dégradation du comportemeft™non récupérable, due a une avg

matériel ou du logiciel, ou a une perte de données.

La sp
comm|

Cette

Bcification du constructeur peut définir des effets sur I'EST qui peuvent étre cons|
e non significatifs et donc acceptables:

classification peut étre utilisée.\ecomme un guide pour ['élaboration des criter

comp

const
famill

10 R

Le raf
partic

- leg

prtement, par les comités responsables pour les normes génériques, de produit

cteur et l'acheteur, par-€xemple lorsque aucune norme générique, de produit
de produits existe.

famillI de produits, ou comme un.cadre pour l'accord sur les criteres de comportement e
u

apport d'essai

port d'essai~doit contenir toutes les informations nécessaires pour reproduire l'ess
Llier, ceut suit doit étre noté:

points spécifiés dans le plan d'essai requis a l'article 8 de la présente norme;

- l'id

de la
au de
entre

ur de

rés la
ement

ssitant

rie du

idérés

es de
et de
ntre le
ou de

ai. En

entification de I'EST et de tous les matériels associés, par exemple margue,

type,

nu

méro de série;

— lidentification des matériels d'essai, par exemple marque, type, numéro de série;

— toutes les conditions d'environnement spéciales dans lesquelles I'essai a été réalisé, par

ex

emple enveloppe blindée;

— toutes les conditions spécifiques nécessaires pour permettre la réalisation de I'essai;

— le niveau de comportement défini par le constructeur, le demandeur de l'essai ou
l'acheteur;

— le critére de comportement spécifié dans la norme générique, de produit ou de famille de
produits;

— tous les effets observés sur I'EST pendant et aprés l'application de la perturbation, et la

du

rée pendant laquelle ces effets ont persisté;
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8.2.2

Voltage variations

The EUT shall be tested for each of the specified voltage variations, three times at 10 s
intervals in the most representative operating modes.

When requested, the EUT shall be tested with the gradual voltage variation representing the
charging and discharging cycle of the batteries, the level and duration of this voltage variation
being defined in the relevant product standard.

9 Evaluation of test results

The test results shall be classified in terms of the loss of function or degradation of pe‘erorm-
ance ¢f the equipment under test, relative to a performance level defined by its manufact

guester of the test, or agreed between the manufacturer and the purchdser pf the
produgt. The recommended classification is as follows:

the rdg

a) normal performance within limits specified by the manufacturer, requester or purchaseg
b) temporary loss of function or degradation of performance which ceases aftq

dig
pe

c) temporary loss of function or degradation of performance,\thé correction of which re
oplerator intervention;

d) log
to

The manufacturer's specification may define effects on the EUT which may be cons

insign

This d

respohsible for generic, product and_product-family standards, or as a framework f
agreement on performance criteria between the manufacturer and the purchaser, for ex

where|

10 Test report

The test report shall,contain all the information necessary to reproduce the test. In partj

the fo

—  thd

— id¢

Se

turbance ceases, and from which the equipment under(test recovers its 1
rformance, without operator intervention;

hardware or software, or loss of data.

ficant, and therefore acceptable.

no suitable generic, product orproduct-family standard exists.

lowing shall be recorded:

b items spécified in the test plan required by clause 8 of this standard;

ntification of the EUT and any associated equipment, e.g. brand name, product
ial humber;

rer or

r

r the
ormal

quires

s of function or degradation of performance whighis not recoverable, owing to damage

dered

lassification may be used as a guidetin formulating performance criteria, by comnpittees
br the
ample

cular,

type,

— any special environmental conditions in which the test was performed, e.g. shielded

en
— an
- pe
- pe

closure;

y special conditions necessary to enable the test to be performed;

rformance level defined by the manufacturer, requester or purchaser;
rformance criterion specified in the generic, product or product-family standard;

— any effects on the EUT observed during or after the application of the test disturbance, and
the duration for which these effects persist;
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— la justification de la décision succes/échec (basée sur le critére de comportement spécifié
dans la norme générique, de produit ou de famille de produits, ou dans l'accord entre le
constructeur et l'acheteur);

— toutes les conditions spécifiques d'utilisation, par exemple longueur ou type de céble,
blindage ou raccordement a la terre, ou les conditions de fonctionnement de I'EST, qui sont
requises pour assurer la conformité.
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— the rationale for the pass/fail decision (based on the performance criterion specified in the

generic, product or product-family standard, or agreed between the manufacturer and the
purchaser);

— any specific conditions of use, for example cable length or type, shielding or grounding, or
EUT operating conditions, which are required to achieve compliance.
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Annexe A
(informative)

Exemple de générateurs d'essai et de matériels d'essai

Les figures A.1 et A.2 montrent des configurations d'essai possibles.

Sur I figure A.1, les creux de tension, les coupures breves et les variations de tensiop sont
simulés a l'aide de deux sources d'alimentation en courant continu ayant des tensions._de|sortie
variables.

La durée de la coupure peut étre prédéfinie.

Les ¢hutes et les hausses de tension sont simulées en fermant alternativemeént le
commjutateur 1 et le commutateur 2. Ces deux commutateurs ne sont\jamais fermés en méme
temps. Des précautions particulieres sont & prendre pour le fopctionnement en conditfon de
«basse impédance» pendant les creux et les variations, ar’ exemple en utilisant des
condensateurs, afin d'éviter une «haute impédance».

La coppure de l'alimentation électrique, pour la condition d'essai en «haute impédancg», est
obtentie en ouvrant les deux commutateurs simultanément.

La colpure de l'alimentation électrique, pour la condition d'essai de «basse impédancg», est
obtenyie en remplacant la source en courant-continu 2 par un court-circuit ou une |faible
impédance pour permettre au générateur d'essai d'absorber le courant inverse provenan{ de la
charge.

L'installation d'un générateur peut*cemprendre des diodes, des résistances et des fysibles
utilisés en combinaison avec les eammutateurs.

Sur lal figure A.2, une alimentation électrique programmable est utilisée a la place des squrces
électrigues d'alimentation.en courant continu et des commutateurs.

Cette |configuratiomypermet également de procéder aux essais d'immunité avec une onduilation
alterngative sur lestalimentations électriques en courant continu (CEIl 61000-4-17).
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